
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 22 November 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on  1 November 2011  (Pages 1 - 4) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any   

3. Byway Applications in Weardale and Teesdale - Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Applications - 
Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Head of Legal and Democratic Services  (Pages 5 - 
24) 

4. Durham Gate - Speed restrictions and access restrictions - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
25 - 38) 

5. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
14 November 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Highways Committee 

 
 Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

Councillor J Robinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, D Hancock, 
S Hugill, D Marshall, J Maslin, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, 
T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods, 
A Wright and R Young 

 

Contact:  Michael Turnbull Tel: 0191 383 3861 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 1 November 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Robinson (Vice-Chairman), B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, A Naylor, 
J Shiell, T Taylor and R Todd 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Foster, D Hancock, S Hugill, 
D Marshall, J Maslin, P Stradling, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods, A Wright and 
R Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor D J Southwell  

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to the item of business on the agenda. 
 
3 Public Right of Way Crossing of A690, Gilesgate, Durham  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services following a 
recent public consultation in relation to a public right of way crossing on the A690 at 
Gilesgate, Durham (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The consultation had been carried out following a fatal accident which had occurred earlier 
in the year when a child was killed crossing the north-eastbound carriageway of the A690 
at Kepier Lane, Gilesgate, Durham City. 
 
The Committee were provided with the history and legal issues governing the public right 
of way and were shown a number of maps illustrating the route and photographs of 
bridleway 114 which showed the: 
 

• route heading west towards A690; 

• gate at highway boundary; 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



• path on, along and crossing the eastern verge of eastern carriageway; 

• stepped crossing of central reservation; 

• bridleway to Kepier Farm west of A690; 

• view west of the western carriageway and central reservation steps. 
 
A site investigation carried out by the County Council and Durham Constabulary following 
the accident had paid particular attention to vehicular speeds, visibility, pedestrian useage 
and routes to and from Durham City centre.  As a result of the investigation a number of 
control measures had been identified. 
 
The Committee were informed that the public consultation exercise sought the views of 
interested parties in relation to use of the path, whether it should be closed, or how the 
crossing could be made safer.  Representation to the consultation had been good and 
those representations received during the consultation period were summarised in 
Appendix C to the report.  Amongst the responses received were suggestions for making a 
retained crossing safer including the construction of an underpass or bridge, improved 
signage and road markings, lighting the crossing area and a reduction in the speed limit 
from the current 70 mph. 
 
The Committee were informed that the costs associated with the construction of a 
footbridge would be considerable with a potential for additional costs due to the unstable 
nature of ground at the location.  The types of works that could be undertaken included the 
installation of hazard bollards and reflectors, additional warning signs, additional footway 
construction and changes to road markings.   
 
Mrs Walker, the mother of the child involved in the tragic accident made a statement to the 
Committee which acknowledged the high useage level of the public right of way.  She was 
appreciative for the resultant investigation and consultation work undertaken by the County 
Council since the accident.  Mrs Walker acknowledged the difficulties with regard to the 
current financial climate and fully appreciated that the installation of a subway or bridge 
was not a viable option, however, she hoped that some control measures could be 
introduced as soon as possible to make the crossing safer all round.  Mrs Walker also 
made reference to the possibility of improved lighting and asked that this matter be given 
serious consideration. 
 
The Business Manager informed the Committee that representation had also been made 
by the Member of Parliament for Durham City, Dr Roberta Blackman-Woods.  She 
requested that improvements to the signage and related crossing works should be given 
priority by the Council and carried out as quickly as possible, given the importance of the 
issue. 
  
Dr Blackman-Woods also commented that any new signage should be highly visible and 
that improvements to the lighting should be progressed as a priority.  She hoped that the 
improvements to the crossing would prevent any future tragedies and thanked the Council 
for the work undertaken to date. 
 
Councillor Southwell, local councillor for the Gilesgate Electoral Division supported Mrs 
Walkers comments and informed the Committee that both himself and Councillor 
Thomson, the other local councillor, had previously expressed concern about traffic speed 
on the section of the A690 in question.  Councillor Southwell commented that that there 

Page 2



could be an extremely strong case for the introduction of a 50 mph speed limit.  In relation 
to possible improved lighting, Councillor Southwell acknowledged that this area would 
need further technical investigation and commented that both of the local councillors would 
fund money for improved lighting from their respective member funds and supported the 
recommendations detailed in the report. 
 
The Business Manager informed the Committee that further investigation would need to 
take place in relation to improvements to lighting.  The possible reduction of the speed limit 
would also require further investigation and consultation in due course. 
 
Mr Gilroy, a local resident, informed the Committee that he had no objection to the 
additional hazard signage but expressed concern that the view of those motorists travelling 
alongside buses occupying the bus lane could potentially be obscured, and sought 
clarification in relation to the positioning of the signage.  In response, the Business 
Manager indicated that any additional signage would be doubled and exist on the verge 
side and central reserve, acknowledging that two signs side-by-side gave more 
prominence. 
 
Councillor Shiell supported the comments made by both Mrs Walker and Councillor 
Southwell and remarked that the suggestions made in the report were both sensible and 
practical, given that evidence suggested that closure of the public right of way would be 
difficult to achieve, would not resolve anything in the short term and would only serve to 
extend the process into a matter of years for which a favourable outcome would possibly 
not be achieved.  Councillor Shiell stated that the single most important step would be to 
avoid any further accidents as soon as possible and duly supported the recommendations 
detailed in the report. 
 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee requested that an update be provided 
to the Highways Committee meeting scheduled for 21 February 2012 to provide 
reassurance to Mrs Walker that the Highways Committee had taken the issue very 
seriously and to monitor progress with the scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved and that officers undertake 
the necessary investigations into the possible reduction of the speed limit.  The Committee 
also agreed that an update be brought to its meeting on 21 February 2012. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



    
 

Highways Committee 
 

22 November 2011 
 

Hartop Lane and other Byway 
Applications in Weardale and Teesdale 
 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Definitive Map Modification Orders 

 

 

 
 

Joint Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director of Regeneration 
& Economic Development and Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal 
& Democratic Services 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To reconsider a decision to make a Definitive Map Modification Order to add a 
byway known as Hartop Lane to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way and to report on all the applications determined by the 
Highways Committee on 3 March 2011.   

Background 

2 On 3 March 2011 the Highways Committee determined that 6 routes in 
Weardale and Teesdale should be recorded as public byways.  These are 
shown in Appendix A. 

3 The Highways Committee has the delegated responsibility for considering 
applications to modify the Definitive Map and Statement. 

4 Following the decision of the Highways Committee on 3 March 2011 the 
landowners for 4 of the 6 routes sought an Opinion from a leading Counsel 
and were advised to issue interim injunction proceedings to prevent the 
Council making the Orders.  Therefore it was agreed with the solicitors acting 
on behalf of the landowners that the Council would not proceed to make the 
Orders until it had sought its own further Advice from Counsel. This has now 
been received and is attached at Appendix B.   

5 In brief, the 2 main legal arguments raised by the landowners are: 

a Rights for mechanically propelled vehicles would have been 
extinguished for all the applications due to them being non-complaint 
with the relevant regulations (this ‘the Winchester argument’ was 
detailed in paragraphs 12-15 of the 3 March 2011 report and attached 
as Appendix C). 

b There are no subsisting applications left to determine for Routes 1, 2 
and 3 as, following a Public Inquiry, the decision made by the Inspector 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



on behalf of Secretary of State to confirm the Orders for for routes 1 
and 2 was quashed by the High Court and Route 3 was not confirmed 
by the Inspector (‘the functus officio argument’). 

6 Although the landowners’ advice only referred to Routes 1 to 4, the 
Winchester argument would also be relevant to Routes 5 and 6 (different 
landowners). 

Recommendations and reasons 

6 The most recent Advice obtained by the Council, as found at Appendix B, 
states that the Orders should be progressed as determined by the Committee 
on 3 March 2011.  However, excepting Hartop Lane (Route 3) where he 
agreed with the landowners’ Counsel that due to the Inspector having 
previously not confirmed the Order for this route that there is no longer an 
outstanding application to determine,  he did not agree with either the 
Winchester or the functus officio arguments put forward for the other routes. 

7 This Advice has been forwarded to the landowners (Routes 1 to 4). The 
landowners’ solicitors have indicated it is likely they will now be instructed to 
bring proceedings for an injunction to prevent the Council from making the 
Orders. 

 
8 The threat of an injunction is considered to be genuine, particularly as the 

same landowners have previously made applications to the High Court to 
quash earlier orders.   Therefore to avoid any application for an  interim 
injunction on an ex parte basis (ie without the attendance of one of the 
parties; this is generally done as an emergency measure to prevent one party 
from taking immediate action and which would be more costly for all parties), 
the Orders will not be made before 31 January 2012.   

 
9 In light of the above information, it is recommended that:  

(a) the decision of the Highways Committee of 3 March 2011 to 
make an order to add a Public Byway to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way for Hartop Lane (Route 3) is 
withdrawn  

(b) The information referring to the other routes is noted. 

   

 

Contact: Audrey Christie     0191 383 4084 
                Neil Carter             0191 383 4906 

 

Page 6



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
Not applicable to the decision 
 
Staffing 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Sustainability 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
The County Council, as Surveying Authority, has to make a decision in accordance 
with the law and in particular the provisions of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  
Given these legal criteria, a decision to make an order would be lawful despite any 
other rights of individuals.   
 
Localities and Rurality 
 
None 
 
Young people 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
Decision based on legal advice from Counsel 
 
Health 
 
None 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

6
 O

ld
 S

ta
n

h
o

p
e

 R
o

a
d

 
2

 P
ik

e
s
to

n
e

 L
a

n
e

 

2
 S

ta
n

h
o

p
e

 R
o

a
d

 (
L

a
n

e
) 

3
 H

a
rt

o
p

 L
a

n
e

 

4
 C

o
a

l 
L

a
n

e

[...]
Opinion).  

I will call these the functus officio argument, and the section 67(3) argument, 

although, as the Joint Opinion accepts, they are closely related. 

 

 

                                                           
1
 In some instances by upgrading existing routes. 

2
 It is accepted in the Joint Opinion that this argument does not extend to route 6, in connection with which 

no order has ever been made.  I understand that the same is true of routes 4 and 5 (i.e. the High Court Order 

of 20 July 2000 extended only to routes 1 and 2). 

Page 11



 3 

The functus officio argument 

 

Route 3 

 

6. I agree with the view expressed at paragraph 6 of the Joint Opinion that the 

committee resolution of 3 March 2011 to make a modification order in respect of 

route 3 should not be acted on.  Route 3 was not the subject of High Court 

proceedings (unlike routes 1 and 2), because the order in relation to route 3 was 

not confirmed by the Inspector.  I agree with the Joint Opinion that, in the absence 

of any judicial review proceedings at the time,
3
 that is the end of the matter as far 

as route 3 is concerned.  There is no subsisting application left to be determined.   

 

Routes 1 and 2 (the argument has no possible application to routes 4, 5 and 6, 

in respect of which no modification orders have ever been made or determined 

to be made) 

 

7. The argument based on the Council being functus officio in respect of routes 1 and 

2 is more complex.  Halsbury’s Laws at Volume 61 (Judicial Review, 5
th

 ed, 

2010), para 611, states the doctrine in this way: 

 

“A body may by taking a valid decision exhaust its powers such that 

any further decision on the same matter will be made without 

jurisdiction or vires.  Such a body may be described as functus 

officio.” 

 

The Joint Opinion does not refer to any authority as to the operation or extent of 

the doctrine.  It is clear that its operation depends very much upon the precise 

sta
[...]
ese applications 

were properly ‘made’ and meet all the provisions of paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 14 to the 1981 Act. The effect of Section 67(1) of the NERC 
Act means that if a right of way for mechanically propelled vehicles 
can  be established on the documentary evidence presented but the 
application is not properly ‘made’, then the application for byway status 
would fail with  the appropriate status being that of restricted byway. 

 
15 Given the detailed findings in the Winchester case, Counsel’s advice 

was obtained on whether each of the applications before this 
Committee could be considered to be properly ‘made’ under the above 
mentioned statutory provisions.  The Advice is attached at Document 
0M.  However it is a matter for this Committee to decide on the 
evidence before it as to whether the applications meet these criteria.   

 

Appendix C 

Page 24



                                         
Highways Committee  
 
22 November 2011 
 
Durham Gate  
Speed restrictions and access 
restrictions 
 

 
 

 

Report of Ian Thompson Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic development 

Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To advise Members of the objections received to the formal 

consultation on the proposed  traffic regulation orders controlling speed 
limits and access restrictions at Durham Gate, Thinford.  

 
1.2 To request members to consider the objections made during the formal 

consultation exercise. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 At the planning stage of the Durham Gate development, it was 

intended that traffic for the Industrial estate, commercial centre, and 
residential development should be segregated. This is to be achieved 
through providing access for residential traffic from Green Lane 
roundabout Enterprise Way, access for commercial traffic from Thinford 
Roundabout and access for Industrial traffic via the A167 and York Hill 
Road roundabout. This strategy required restricted access to the 
Industrial Estate traffic.  

 
2.2 The approved development at Durham Gate will generate demand for 

access from car drivers, pubic transport users, cyclists and 
pedestrians. It is estimated that up to an additional 7,000 car trips per 
day, 525 pedestrians trips per day and 680 public transport trips per 
day could be made to the development in addition to the current traffic 
on the network.  

 
2.3 The Industrial Estate traffic is to be directed to use the York Hill Road 

access from the A167 via appropriate highway signage. To assist in 
controlling access, traffic regulation orders have been promoted which 
would introduce No Entry restriction on Enterprise Way and a no right 
turn/ left turn at the York Hill Road/ Meadowfield Avenue junction.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



 
2.4 In order to accommodate the increased traffic levels, Thinford 

roundabout is to be signalised and the central island and approaches 
re engineered. It is therefore considered appropriate to amend the 
speed limits at the roundabout approaches to reflect the amended 
deflection at the junction and the increased vehicular and vulnerable 
road user activity.  

 
2.5 In order to facilitate safe movement of vehicles and vulnerable road 

users at the junction approaches it has been proposed that the current 
60mph speed limit is reduced to 40mph.  

 
2.6 Early proposals were subject to consultation at the planning stage. The 

Fire and Rescue service based on York Hill Road responded to the 
proposal to prohibit vehicles from Enterprise Way by requesting a 
relaxation of the restriction for their vehicles on emergency call. 

 
2.7 A proposal was developed to introduce the  ‘No Entry except 

emergency service vehicles’ at Enterprise Way, north of Watson Court. 
This was deemed acceptable by the Fire and Rescue Service.  Durham 
Constabulary were consulted at the planning stage and offered no 
objection to the No Entry proposal.  No objection to this specific 
measure was offered by the Green Lane residents association at the 
planning stage.  

 
2.8 Following formal advertising of the Council’s intention to introduce 

access restrictions and amended speed limits two objections have 
been received. One from Green Lane Residents Association (GLRA) 
and one from Durham Constabulary.  

 
3.0 Objection 1 Green Lane Residents Association  
 
3.1 The GLRA have engaged with the developers, officers of the Council 

and the Cabinet Portfolio holder to raise a number of concerns relating 
to the development. Specifically they sought to restrict vehicular use of 
Green Lane by development generated traffic. The cabinet portfolio 
holder has sought to allay concerns and address issues raised. The 
resident’s association have taken the opportunity to raise these issues 
again through the formal consultation for traffic regulations and are 
pressing for a prohibition of entry except for access at the Green Lane / 
Enterprise Way junction.  

 
3.2 The grounds for objection to the Enterprise Way ‘No Entry’, the York 

Hill Road restrictions and the amended speed limits are:- 
 
a) The omission of a bus gate from the final development proposals.  
b) The potential for ‘rat running’ through Green Lane from and to the 

development. 
c) The York Hill Road restriction will divert traffic to Green Lane 

Page 26



 
4.0  Response 
 
4.1 In developing the highway network to serve the Durham Gate 

development a number of factors have been considered, not least the 
distribution of traffic on the network and where possible addressing 
impact through mitigation.  

 
4.2 Proposals sought to deter ‘rat running’ traffic which may seek to avoid 

the Thinford signalised junction. Initial proposals sought to achieve this 
with a bus only restriction within the development. However, land 
ownership issues prevented its introduction. This proposal was 
subsequently replaced with a highway network design which 
discouraged through traffic. The bus gate issue is separate to that of 
the restrictions under consideration.  

 
4.3 The GLRA concerns about rat running through Green Lane are noted. 

However, it is contested that the introduction of the ‘No Entry’ on 
Enterprise Way will discourage Industrial Estate traffic from using 
Green Lane. The restrictions at York Hill Road and speed limits would 
appear to have little relevance to the issue of rat running through Green 
Lane.  

 
4.4 Restrictions at York Hill Road are designed to prevent Industrial Estate 

traffic from entering or leaving Meadowfield Avenue other than using 
the A167 York Hill Road Roundabout. The objector’s concerns are on 
the grounds that, if vehicles are prevented from turning right from York 
Hill Road into the development, they will instead use Green Lane as 
access to the development.  

 
4.5 The proposed restriction on Enterprise Way would prevent access to 

the Industrial. It is highly unlikely that traffic will choose to use Green 
Lane as an alternative access to the development. Commercial traffic 
will enter the development via the Thinford roundabout junction and 
residential traffic will use the A688 / Enterprise Way junction. The A688 
provides a more suitable convenient and faster access to the 
development than Green Lane.  

 
5.0 Objection 2 Durham Constabulary  
 
5.1 Durham Constabulary have objected to two elements of the proposed 

restrictions. Agreement has been reached regarding the restriction at 
York Hill Road, however an objection to the Enterprise Way’ No Entry’ 
restriction has been submitted. The objection is based on the grounds 
that the constabulary consider it is ‘unsatisfactory’ that compliance can 
only be achieved by signage and the physical presence of the Police.  

Page 27



 
5.2 An objection has also been made to the proposed speed restrictions on 

the approach to Thinford roundabout. Initial objection to the proposed 
limits on the link to the development roundabout hub (40mph) and the 
East and West leg approaches to the signalised junction have been 
withdrawn. However Durham Constabulary maintain the objection to 
the proposed 40mph speed limit on the A167 on the approach to and 
through the roundabout.  

 
5.3 Durham Constabulary object to the 40mph speed limit on the basis 

they ‘see no credible reason why the A167 should be subject to 
anything other than the national speed limit of 60mph.‘ This view is 
based on the physical environment of the highway and knowledge of 
current road traffic accident data from the existing road layout.  

 
6.0 Response 
 
6.1 As stated the physical layout of the roundabout junction will change 

significantly with the introduction of a signal controlled junction.  As 
such the operational performance of the highway will change and it is 
contested that historic physical environment or historic accident records 
are not relevant to the assessment of future performance.  
 

6.2 In designing the signalised junction to accommodate increased 
demand, it has been necessary to increase capacity of all approach 
lanes and to move the location of the central island of the roundabout 
in a westerly direction. As such deflection parameters for vehicles 
travelling north south have been relaxed. This lack of deflection may 
lead to inappropriate approach speeds outside peak periods.  

 
6.3 The significant increase in activity as a result of the development will 

see increased demand for local facilities and public transport facilities 
from vulnerable road users. Pedestrian activity will be accommodated 
at the signalised roundabout, however, there will be increased demand 
for access to bus stops on the section of carriageway between Thinford 
and York Hill Road and to fast food outlets and bus stops south of 
Thinford roundabout.  

 
6.4 Current Department for Transport guidance sets principles for local 

speed limits. This guidance has been adopted when assessing the 
appropriate speed limit
[...]
rease in casualty statistics.  
  
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty : The proposals will improve 
use of the highway network for vulnerable road users 
 
Accommodation : None 
 
Crime and Disorder The proposals will provide effective traffic management, 
although recorded incidents of contravention of regulations may increase 
 
Human Rights : None 
 
Consultation A full consultation on the development master plan has been 
undertaken at the planning stage. Informal and formal consultation has been 
undertaken in accordance with the relevant statute for 
 
Procurement: None 
 
Disability Issues: None 
.  
 
Legal Implications: All orders have been advertised by the County Council as 
highway authority and will be made in accordance with legislative requirements.  
 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on  1 November 2011
	3 Byway Applications in Weardale and Teesdale - Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Applications - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Appendices A B C

	4 Durham Gate - Speed restrictions and access restrictions - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	overall layout
	no entry
	prohibition HC
	Speed TRO 811




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on Tuesday 22 November 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Robinson (Vice-Chairman), B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, 
D Hancock, S Hugill, D Marshall, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling, T Taylor, L Thomson, 
R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, A Wright and R Young 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Maslin and C Woods 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
Councillor    

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on  1 November 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
2 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to the item of business on the agenda. 
 
3 Byway Applications in Weardale and Teesdale - Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 Definitive Map Modification Order Applications - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which sought the 
reconsideration of a decision to make a Definitive Map Modification Order to add a byway 
known as Hartop Lane to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.  The 
report also provided information on applications determined by the Highways Committee 
on 3 March 2011. 
 
The Senior Rights of Way Officer informed the Committee that since the meeting of the 
Highways Committee held in March 2011, landowners for four of the six routes had sought 
an opinion from a leading Counsel.  Landowners had been advised to consider issuing 
interim injunction proceedings to prevent the Council making the necessary orders.  



Following this development it was agreed that the County Council would not proceed to 
make the Orders until it had sought its own further advice. 
 
The Committee were informed that advice obtained by the Council recommended the 
orders be progressed as agreed by the Committee on 3 March 2011, with the exception of 
Hartop Lane where the Inspector had not previously confirmed the Order for this route 
such that there is was longer an outstanding application to determine. 
 
The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the fact that the threat of an injunction was 
considered genuine, particularly as the same landowners have previously made 
applications to the High Court to quash earlier orders. To avoid any application for an 
interim injunction on an ex parte basis the Orders would not be made before 31 January 
2012. 
 
 
Resolved 
That the decision of the Highways Committee of 3 March 2011 to make an order to add a 
Public Byway to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for Hartop Lane 
(Route 3) be withdrawn and that the information provided in terms of the other routes be 
noted. 
 
 
4 Durham Gate - Speed restrictions and access restrictions - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which detailed objections received to a formal consultation on the 
proposed traffic regulation orders controlling speed limits and access restrictions at 
Durham Gate, Thinford. 
 
The Committee were informed that the development at Durham Gate would generate 
demand for access from car drivers, pubic transport users, cyclists and pedestrians.  It had 
been estimated that up to an additional 7,000 car trips per day, 525 pedestrians trips per 
day and 680 public transport trips per day could be made to the development in addition to 
the current traffic on the network.  The associated increased traffic levels would result in 
Thinford roundabout being signalised and the central island and approaches reengineered.  
The Committee were shown a number of slides, detailed in the Appendices to the report, 
which showed the direction and flow of traffic together with the proposed traffic regulation 
orders. 
 
The Committee noted the objections of Green Lane Residents Association who had 
worked with developers, officers of the Council, the Cabinet Portfolio holder and local 
member with regard to a number of concerns relating to the development.  The Business 
Manager advised the Committee that the residents association had sought to restrict 
vehicular use of Green Lane by way of a suggested prohibition of entry, except for access, 
at the junction of Green Lane and Enterprise Way. 
 
The residents association had also objected to the proposed ‘No Entry’ at Enterprise Way, 
the restrictions at York Hill Road and the amended speed limit on the grounds that the 
installation of a bus gate had been omitted from the final development proposals.  The 



residents association had commented that there would be potential for ‘rat running’ 
through Green Lane to and from the development and had argued that the restriction on 
York Hill Road would divert traffic to Green Lane. 
 
Durham Constabulary had objected to two elements of the proposed restrictions on the 
grounds of enforceability, those being the ‘no entry’ and the reduction in speed limit of the 
A167. 
 
The Business Development Manager informed the Committee that the development would 
naturally see significantly increased activity in the area from vulnerable road users.  
Pedestrian activity would be accommodated at the signalised roundabout but there would 
also be increased demand for access to bus stops on the section of carriageway between 
Thinford and York Hill Road and to fast food outlets and bus stops south of Thinford 
roundabout for which there would be considerable additional use by pedestrians.  The 
County Council had to safeguard pedestrian manoeuvres which meant that a 40 mph 
speed limit would be more appropriate. 
 
Councillor Foster, local member and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Economic Development together with the other local member, Councillor Graham had held 
joint meetings the local residents association and had provided assurance that the scheme 
would be kept under review at all times, particularly during the first six months, given the 
concerns that the group had expressed during the consultation process.  The local 
members also hoped that responsible driving would slow down on a signalled approach. 
 
Resolved 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved and that necessary 
measures be taken to review the operation of the scheme during the first six months and 
provide an update to the Highways Committee as appropriate. 
 


